calculation using cash flow projections based on financial budgets approved by senior
management covering a five-year period.  The discount rate applied to cash flow projections are
from 9.16% to 10.16% in 2007 and from 9.52% to 9.68% in 2006, and cash flows beyond the
five-year period are extrapolated using a zero percent growth rate.

Key assumptions used in value in use calculation for December 31, 2007 and 2006

The following describes each key assumption on which management has based its cash flow
projections to undertake impairment testing of goodwill.

Foreign Exchange Rates
The assumption used to determine foreign exchange rate is a fluctuating Philippine peso, which
starts at a rate of P=45.00 to a dollar in 2008 and weakens to P=47.50 on the second until the fifth
year.

Materials Price Inflation
The assumption used to determine the value assigned to the materials price inflation is a 15 basis
point decrease in inflation in 2008, which then increases by 25 basis points on the second year and
remains steady on the third until the fifth year.  The starting point of 2008 is consistent with
external information sources.

The carrying amount of goodwill follows:

 2007 2006
Subsidiary
CI (formerly NMHC) P=220,228 P=220,228
MEZC 538,373 –
BEZC 237,404 –
 P=996,005 P=220,228
Associates
SFELAPCO P=237,680 P=244,731
VECO 738,849 734,806
 P=976,529 P=979,537

Based on the impairment testing, no impairment was recognized in 2007 and 2006.

- 31 -

*SGVMC407240*

9. Property, Plant and Equipment

As of December 31, 2007

 2006

Business
combinations

(Note 6) Additions Disposals Reclassifications 2007

COST
Land P=83,790 P=– P=10,769 P=– (P=939) P=93,620
Buildings, warehouses and improvements 168,908 – 28,160 – – 197,068
Power plant equipment 1,810,438 1,481,510 84,806 (19,066) 5,754 3,363,442
Transmission and distribution equipment 2,117,788 – 213,259 – 130,873 2,461,920
Distribution transformers and substation

equipment 1,326,980

– 90,592 – 206,326 1,623,898
Transportation equipment 257,003 254 42,285 (2,294) (56) 297,192
Office furniture, fixtures and equipment 361,142 15,015 31,646 (425) (4,985) 402,393
Leasehold improvements 100,055 16,133 369 – – 116,557
Electrical equipment 36,047 – 4,810 – – 40,857
Meters and laboratory equipment 251,200 – 28,760 – 204 280,164
Tools and others 52,404 107,437 12,059 (3,113) – 168,787
Construction in progress 316,478 – 591,961 – (219,056) 689,383
 6,882,233 1,620,349 1,139,476 (24,898) 118,121 9,735,281

ACCUMULATED DEPRECIATION AND
AMORTIZATION

Buildings, warehouses and improvements P=59,583 P=– P=11,017 P=– P=– P=70,600
Power plant and equipment 947,530 1,166,459 184,265 (17,005) –  2,281,249
Transmission and distribution equipment 1,082,789 – 103,408 – 18,010 1,204,207
Distribution transformers and substation

equipment 722,700

– 36,407 – 4,210 763,317
Transportation equipment 169,419 254 55,978 (2,294) (22,220) 201,137
Office furniture, fixtures and equipment 283,321 13,243 48,824 (365) – 345,023
Leasehold improvements 96,023 7,105 2,028 – – 105,156
Electrical equipment 24,603 – 5,732 – – 30,335
Meters and laboratory equipment 163,609 – 24,600 – – 188,209
Tools and others 27,881 79,655 11,631 (2,163)) – 117,004
 3,577,458 1,266,716 483,890 (21,827) – 5,306,237
 P=3,304,775 P=353,633 P=655,586 (P=3,071) P=118,121 P=4,429,044

As of December 31, 2006

 2005 Additions Disposals Reclassifications 2006

COST
Land P=74,019 P=1,511 P=– P=8,260 P=83,790
Buildings, warehouses and improvements 167,685 14,061 – (12,838) 168,908
Power plant equipment 1,967,826 61,343 647 (218,084) 1,810,438
Transmission and distribution equipment 1,754,345 206,086 – 157,357 2,117,788
Distribution transformers and substation

equipment 1,213,333 119,024 467 (4,910) 1,326,980
Transportation equipment 201,908 43,835 2,584 13,844 257,003
Office furniture, fixtures and equipment 252,382 85,523 2 23,239 361,142
Leasehold improvements 98,319 1,736 – – 100,055
Electrical equipment 36,111 – 64 – 36,047
Meters and laboratory equipment 251,200 – – – 251,200
Tools and others 25,358 25,633 – 1,413 52,404
Construction in progress 53,803 262,675 – – 316,478
 6,096,289 821,427 3,764 (31,719) 6,882,233

- 32 -

*SGVMC407240*

 2005 Additions Disposals Reclassifications 2006

ACCUMULATED DEPRECIATION AND
AMORTIZATION

Buildings, warehouses and improvements P=58,677 P=10,551 P=– (P=9,645) P=59,583
Power plant and equipment 870,280 105,038 647 (27,141) 947,530
Transmission and distribution equipment 1,065,724 30,120 – (13,055) 1,082,789
Distribution transformers and substation equipment 585,557 107,198 467 30,412 722,700
Transportation equipment 119,589 53,366 2,584 (952) 169,419
Office furniture, fixtures and equipment 178,219 98,801 2 6,303 283,321
Leasehold improvements 81,473 14,550 – – 96,023
Electrical equipment 24,603 – – – 24,603
Meters and laboratory equipment 162,751 858 – – 163,609
Tools and others 14,902 30,620 – (17,641) 27,881
 3,161,775 451,102 3,700 (31,719) 3,577,458
 P=2,934,514 P=370,325 P=64 P=– P=3,304,775

In 2006, the Group increased the estimated useful lives of power transformers, concrete poles, and
cables and wires used in its power distribution operations from 12 years to 30 years from the date
of acquisition and decreased the estimated useful lives of transportation equipment and computer
equipment from 5 - 7 years to 2 - 5 years from the date of acquisition.  The changes in the
estimated useful lives were made on the basis of management’s best assessment of the present
factors and technology in building or fabricating the assets which is in accordance with the study
mandated by the ERC on the estimated useful lives of assets applicable to all distribution utilities